MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Снар. 268.

Chapter 268.

Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on education.

Committee on education, in favor of. Resolved, That the treasurer be directed to pay to W. J. Corthell, the sum of one hundred and thirty dollars and twenty-five cents, the same being the amount paid by him for the expense of said committee in their recent visit to the Normal School at Farmington, in accordance with the order of the legislature.

Approved March 3, 1874.

Chapter 269.

Resolve in favor of the town of Kingsbury.

Town of Kingsbury, in favor of. Resolved, 'That the sum of five hundred dollars be, and the same is, hereby appropriated to be expended under the direction of the land agent upon the New England road, so called, in the town of Kingsbury, between Kingsbury mills and Thorn brook bridge.

Approved March 3, 1874.

Chapter 270.

Resolve in aid of Mattawamkeag bridge in Bancroft plantation.

Mattawamkeag bridge, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars is hereby appropriated to be expended by the land agent in repairing the bridge over the Mattawamkeag river, in Bancroft plantation.

Approved March 3, 1874.

Chapter 271.

Resolve in favor of Charles E. Murphy.

Charles E. Murphy, in favor of. Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Charles E. Murphy of Crystal plantation, the east half of lot numbered thirteen, when he shall have fully paid for the same, waiving further settling duties.

Approved March 3, 1874.